1 RFPROY : ‘wﬁ:\j
55 RY g,io D FOR Processyyg
'Lm, fL{\r p\ ,\
I //-2._ IS OFFIp
K ((-7-17 7 |
Do te o - e g
AN anatyrae - :
TITLE: AUTHORIZATION TO AWARD BID #18J6BX281, SIMI VALLEY HIGH@C Ok
— NEW PARKING LOT :
Business & Facilities - November 7, 2017
Consent #5 Page 1 of 1

Prepared by:  Ron Todo, Associate Superintendent
Business and Facilities

Backsround Information

Five bids were received on October 10, 2017 for Bid #18J6BX281, Simi Valley High School — New Parking
Lot. The recommended low bidder is indicated in bold type. Additional Information is available in the Bond
Management Office.

Construction Company Name Bid Amount
Access Pacific Inc. $1,472,000
Ardalan Construction Company, Inc. $1,388,000
Environmental Construction, Inc. $1,387,635
Monet Construction Inc. (Bid withdrawn due to error) $1,197,000
United Construction & Landscape $1,559,000

Fiscal Analysis

The total amount of this project $1,387,635 will be funded by Measure X Bond Funds.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Board of Education authorize award of Bid #18J6BX281, Simi Valley High
School — New Parking Lot, to Environmental Construction, Inc. in the amount of $1,387,635.

of the Board of Education approved, by roll-call vote, award of the Simi Valley High School
New Parking Lot to Environmental Construction, Inc.

Ona Ziom# dﬁ Z by Trustee 2 7| & seconded by Trustee Lo/ [l«-and carried by a vote

Absent: & Abstained: S )




APPROVED FoR PROCESSING
BY SUPERINTENDENT'S UFFICE

Date

TITLE: RATIFICATION OF AGREEMENT NO. A18.404 BETWEE
VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND TBP ARCHITECTURE
FOR MASTER PLANNING & SITE DESIGN SERVICES FOR SIMI
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Business & Facilities November 7,2017
Consent #4 Page 1 of 1

Prepared by: Ron Todo, Associate Superintendent
Business & Facilities

Backeround Information

Improvements to Simi Elementary School are needed to accommodate relocation of the
District’s Maintenance & Operations.

Fiscal Analysis

The cost associated with Agreement No. A18.404 is a fixed fee of $37,800.00. Said Agreement
is attached as Exhibit “A”. These design services will be funded with Measure X funds.

Recommendation

This item is presented for Board of Education ratification.

On a motion # é bwstej /e ”“\ -, seconded by TrusteeM and

carried by a vote of 7 the Board of Education ratified, by roll-call-vote,
Agreement A18.404 with {BP Archltecture for Master Planning and site design services for Simi

EIWChOOI

Ayes: : Noes; ©— Absent: T Abstained:  ©




EXHIBIT “A”

PROJECT ASSIGNMENT AMENDMENT (PAA)
' AGREEMENT A18.404

SIMI ELEMENTARY SCHOOL CAMPUS MASTER PLANNING SERVICES

This Project Assignment Amendment (“PAA") is entered by and between Simi Valley Unified School
District and tBP Architecture (“Architect”) as of October 13, 2017.

Whereas, the District entered into a written Agreement entitled Agreement for On-Going Architectural
Services, Agreement. A17.428 (‘Agreement”) generally establishing terms and conditions for the
Architect's design professional services for Projects assigned by the District to the Architect.

Whereas, this PAA sets forth the specific terms and conditions applicable to the District assignment of
the Assigned Project to the Architect for completion of design professional services.

'NOW THEREFORE, the District and Architect and agree as follows:

1. Assigned Project Description. The Assigned Project is described as follows: Simi Elementary
School M & O Facilities Upgrade Project. ‘

2. Assigned Project Construction Budget. The Construction Budget for the Assigned Project is Not
Applicable to these Master Planning & Site Design Services. '

3. Assigned Project Basic Services. The Basic Services Phases for the Assigned Project are:

"Basic.Senices Phass

Preparation of architectural as-built drawings. RECEIVED
Design two new driveways, one at Deodora Street, and

one at School Street. OCT 18 2017
Parking lot reconfiguration.

New security fencing at perimeter of site. Bond Mznagement Office

New fencing within site.

Space planning for reuse of existing buildings.
Planning for a new M & O facilities building.
ADA assessment of the existing facilities.

ADA upgrades for restrooms, buildings, and site.
Local agency review(s).

Construction cost estimate.

Master Plan

4. Assigned Project Design Disciplines and Design Consultants. The Design Disciplines included
within the scope of the Assigned Project include the following; the Architect shall complete all services
for the Design Disciplines noted below with its own employees or by Design Consultants to the
Architect.

"Désign:
As needed

5. Assigned Project Schedule. The Architect's Completion of Basic Services for the Assignéd Project
shall be in accordance with the following:

Completion.Datez.
All 12 of the Basic Services listed in item 3 above need | Friday, January 26,
to be completed by January 26, 2018. 2018

On-Going Architectural Services Agreement A17.428 Page | 1
Project Assignmerit Agreement A18.404
October 13, 2017

Business & Facilities, Consent #4



6. Assigned Project Contract Price. The Contract

Proposal from Architect dated October 6, 2017 (Attachment 1).

EXHIBIT “A”

Price for the Assigned Project is a lump sum fixed
~ fee of Thirty-Seven Thousand Eight-Hundred Dollars ($37,800.00) as described on the attached

The Contract Price for the Assigned

Project is allocated to the Basic Services Phases as follows:

Preparation of architectural as-bllilt :drawmgs. $3,150 8.33%
Design two new driveways, one at Deodora Street, $3;150 8.33%

and one at School Street.
Parking lot reconfiguration. $3,150 8.33%
New security fencing at perimefer of site. $3,150 8.33%
New fencing within site. $3,150 8.33%
Space planning for reuse of existing buildings. $3,150 8.33%
Planning for a new M & O facilities building. $3,150 8.33%
[ADA assessment of the existing facilities. $3,150 8.33%
ADA upgrades for restrooms, buildings, and site. $3,150 8.33%
Local agency review(s). $3,150 8.33%
Construction cost estimate. $3,150 8.33%
Mast_er Plan $3.150 8.33%
Total fixed fee: $37,800 100%

7. Design Consultants. Design Consultants to the Architect for the design disciplines required for the

Assigned Project are as set forth in the Architect’s RFQ Response, except:

8. Agreement Terms.

All terms of Agreement A17.428 for Ongoing Architectural Services are

incorporated herein and applicable to the Assigned Project, except as modified by the terms of this

PAA.

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the District and the Architect have executed this Project Assignment Amendment

as of the date set forth above.

District
Simi Valley Unified School District

Ran Todo
Associate Superintendent,

Business & Facilities

By:

By:

/ Architect
P ) r/:,hitecture

CkBary(\E.'A' oon, AlA
EEJO/ Managing Principal

On-Going Architectural Services Agreement A17.428
Project Assignment Agreement A18.404 -
October 13, 2017

Page | 2

Business & Facilities, Consent #4



Attachment 1 | EXHIBIT “A”

.

October 6, 2017

‘Simi Valley Unified School District .
875 East Cochran Street fiver o
Simi Valley, CA 93065 : :

ATTN: Mr. Pedro Avila, Director of Facilities and Planning

Subject: Simi Elementary M&O Facilities Upgrade Project
Simi Valley Unified School District

Dear Pedro,

Thank you for your request to provide Architectural Design Services to prepare a Master Plan design
for the Simi Elementary M&O Facilities Upgrade Project. We understand the project to consist of the
relocation of the existing District M&O Facilities; to the existing Simi Elementary School Site. Referto
the enclosed District provided sketches for the basis of this proposal.

‘The Master Plan design will include the following:

Prepare Architectural As-Built Site Plan (includes (3) site visits).

Add two new driveways. One off Deodora Street and another off School Street.
Parking lot reconfiguration.

New perimeter security fencing.

New interior fencing to segregate existing bus yard and new M&O facilities from existing
buildings #1, #2, #3, #4 and #5.

Space planning for reuse of existing buildings #6 & #7.

Programming and Space Planning for a new M&O facilities building.

ADA Assessment of the existing complex associated with the project.

. ldentify ADA upgrades required for restrooms, buildings and site.

10. Assist District with Agency review (Local Fire Authority and Off-Site Improvements).
11. Probable Construction Cost Estimate. :

12. Coordinate with District to develop final Master Plan.

ISAE e

©oND

Master Planning / Architectural Site Design:
$37,800.00 (Thirty Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars).

Architectural Design for site specific projects will be under separate contract upon District request.
The following items are not being provided under this proposal:

Site Survey and Topography.

e Geotechnical Engineering. : i’&giilr\‘;;‘sesglogeii”ggr:“ee”ng-
: g;;/lzlc%lj\rgllnésrli%ge.erin o Detailed Construction Estimate.
: gine g. » Hazardous Materials Investigation /
« Mechanical Engineering. Abatement ,
« Plumbing Engineering. . ! .
+ Electrical Engineering. DSA Submittal/ Review.

Aot Toilen Ao Tiwowpuis Burasio 840 flon] | ST AL R

Business & Facilities, Consent #4



t

EXHIBIT “A”

Please contact me if you wish to discuss or if you require additional information. If this proposal
meets your expectations, please sign below or send a District-tBP Contract authorizing tBP to

proceed:

" Thank you for the continued opportunity to provide our services for SVUSD.

Sincerely,

Ve

,/’/2 v'/h )

//f’L/Z: g P S
Willis R. Fisher, Architect | LEED AP

Project Manager | Director of Construction Administration
- tBP/Architecture, Inc.

Proposal is acknowledged and approved.
Authorized Representative:

By:

Au;chorized Representative

Date:

Business & Facilities, Consent #4



Fagilitigsjf Consent #4

toe

—— -
@@ dops”
| aNaTEA

gy

ST Ry

r .

,.H i - N L
T — e =i i

(oo ‘™M _.o, ..Jan.,h\ _u\_,_., .
| | it
MNP M el 3 eeRE @y -
o .zmc\u.&vww,.www..?m :

«

‘ .J& J‘:H\ l .ﬂ\. E)M\




'EXHIBIT “A”
_J \

SCHOOL STREET

N

iy

GM / o
[BUILDINGYA3 _
H'TZZ - “_»AZ;*

vt o]

PARKING LOT

#;\ :

[, —]

#8
i
BUILDING #7

© ReElockten
|

= —_— e
 aew

consTRucTion

UILDING #6

Ir\Q’V\N\
Ej A lt 1

IVl wLr.

AYATATATAYAY S

B 1+p

<
(@]}
Sk
s

BUILDING

/ DEODORA STREET

(N_Ew Enray k—/”" ARTE FooNDeTLaN

Y
j
2o
=1
&':
&

s

TN

BUILDlNG ANALYSIS
~-ADMINISTRATION

-MULT! PURPOSE
-KINDERGARTEN
-CLASSROOMS
~-CLASSROOMS
-CLASSROOMS
-CLASSROOMS
-METAL CONTAINER
-CLASSROOMS/PORT,

OO~NOGOAGNO

*

1
+
GM
WM
A

LEGEND

ELECTRICAL MAIN

FIRE EXTINGUISHER

FIRE ALARM STATION
EMERGENCY MEDICAL SUPPLIES
GAS MAIN

WATER MAIN

SEA-TRAIN |[EMERGENCY SUPPLIESH].

SIMI ELEMENTARY

2956 SCHOOL STREET
SIMI VALLEY, CA, 93065
(805) 520-6760

Business & Facilities, Consent #4

5-17-13



e A BT AR,
4

APPROVED FOR PROCLSSING
BY SUPCiil .,_NL/LNR CFFICE

M 77

Date
TITLE: APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 1, FEN
17D25B260
Business & Facilities November 7, 2017
Consent # 15 Page 1 of 1

Prepared by: Ron Todo, Associate Superintendent
Business & Facilities

Background Information

On May 9, 2017 the Board of Education authorized the award of Bid #17D25B260 to Fence Factory
in the amount of $760,124.00 for replacing fencing at multiple school sites in the District.

During the course of construction, various changes become necessary or desirable. Attached is

Exhibit “A” which describes the changes, their related costs and justification for Change Order No.
1.

Fiscal Analysis

Change Order No. 1 represents a decrease to the original contract by $18,590.09 or -2.45%. The
revised contract amount including Change Order No. 1, will be $741,533.91.

This project is funded by Measure X.

Recommendation:

It is recommended that the Board of Education approve Change Order No. 1 as presented.

On a motion # Ao Z by Tru tee é) 4 o—"\/('\ , seconded by TrusM

and carried by a vote of , the Board of Education approved, by roll-call vote, Change
Order No. 1 for the Fencing 2017 proj ect

4 WWL |
Ayes i f[/ﬁ Noes: © " Absent: &— Abstain: &




Fencing 2017
17D25B260

.,A Change Order No. 1
[
[t
m CHANGE Recommended Cost
m ORDER DESCRIPTION mmenced Los Comments
PROPOSAL (Credit) For Approval
= .
Allowance .
Balance Unused allowance balance returned to District $ (18,590.09)
TOTAL OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 $ (18,590.09)
The original contract sum was............ -3 760,124.00
Change by previously authorized Change Order(s).............. .. 3 -
The contract sum prior to this change........... .. $ 760,124.00
The contract sum will be increased by this Change Orderby.................... $ (18,590.09) -2.45%
The new contract sum including this Change Order will be....................... 741,533.91
The contract days will be increased by........... 0 days
The date of completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is... .. 9/15/2017

Novemeber 7, 2017 Exhibit "A"

Business & Faciliies
Consent Item #15

Business & Facilities, Consent #15



AP.’?{(OVFD FOR iPROCESVSlNG
BY SUPLh‘;:‘=;'TE?\IEPEI\57"S/NFHCE

Dase Sich X
onglure

TITLE: APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 1, HVAC EQUH el
REPLACEMENT AT JUSTIN EARLY CHILDHOOD DEVELOPMENT ‘\
CENTER, BID NO. 17E1B277 -

Business & Facilities November 7, 2017
Consent # 16 Page 1 of 1

Prepared by: Ron Todo, Associate Superintendent
Business & Facilities

Background Information

On May 9, 2017 the Board of Education authorized the award of Bid #17E1B277 to United
Mechanical Contractors, Inc. in the amount of $188,000.00 for replacing HVAC equipment at Justin
Early Childhood Development Center.

During the course of construction, various changes become necessary or desirable. Attached is
Exhibit “A” which describes the changes, their related costs and justification for Change Order No.
1.

Fiscal Analysis

Change Order No. 1 represents a decrease to the original contract by $10,736.59 or -5.71%. The
revised contract amount including Change Order No. 1, will be $177,263.41.

This project is funded by Measure X.

Recommendation:

It is recommended that the Board of Education approve Change Order No. 1 as presented.

On a motion # CF/? by Trustee /;) / 07/(‘!%’\~-,—~seconded by Trustee cjgv"éé—
and carried by a vote of _ ¢ ir) , the Board of Education approved, by roll-call vote, Change

Order No.1, for the Justin Early Childhood Development Center HVAC Equipment Replacement

Project.

iy Pt

Ayes: MWS: T Absent:
Y

Cy




EXHIBIT “A”

9L# Waj| Juasuo)
sapyjloe 'g ssauisng

1102 *1-13q3WwaAoN

RN
Loz T s| aiolelay} Joplo ebueyd siyy Jo ajep ay) jo se uone|dwiod jo sjep ey
m>NU O %D U@WN@.—OC_ OQ =_>> W%NU uONb.COO mr_._l
Lre9g'LL) senneemeeees s g M JOPIO ©BUBYD SIY} Buipnioul wns J0BJU0D MaU 3YL
%126 (66'982'0L) g orrmeeAq Jepl O ebuey) sty Aq pasesloul 8q lIM WNS JOBQUOD BY |
OO.OOO.@@—‘ W ...................................................mmcm—.—o w_r_u OH.—OCQ wns HON._HCOO m_.._.._n
- g e (g)19pl O ©Buey pazuoyine Aisnonaud Aq abueyn
00°000'88 ) g e e E UINS JORUOD jeuibuo sy}
(6s79gL'0L) $ I "ON ¥3QAO IONVHO 40 V101
‘ogs! 1] 0} pauin}al eoueleq S2UBMO||B pasnu SoueEd
(65'9€L'0L) $ wusiq o1 p } leq e p n SOUBMOIfY
IWvSOdOodd
jeaolddy Jo4 (Upa1D)
SJUBWILLIOD NOILdI40S3d J3AHO0
1S00 popUatIW0oay JONYHO

1 "ON JapiQ abueysd
llzalrall
2093 unsnr 1y Juswade|day juswdinbg OVAH

Business & Facilities, Consent #16



